
HIP HOP
The Chart Is Doomed!

Doomed, I Tells Ya!

CHART
TOPPER

NEKO CASE
The Tigers Have Spoken

RETAIL
Ready. A.I.M.S. 
Arcade Fire!

LOW
Holy Shiva! Great Destroyer 

Takes Top Debut

NEWS TO US: Historic Three-Day-Long Guitar Solo Planned For Bonnaroo 2005

LOUD ROCK
Holy Vishnu!

Kreator Takes Top Spot

HOT AIR: NEW SECTION LOOKS AT REPORTERS AND RISING ARTISTS ON THE CMJ RADIO 200

CMJ
I S S U E  N O . 8 9 7  •  J A N U A R Y  3 1 , 2 0 0 5  •  W W W . C M J . C O M

N E W  M U S I C  R E P O R T®

Freedom 
Kisses to 
M83
This Week’s 
Most Added



JUNE 9  10  11    CLEVELAND, OH

                                                3 Days, 100 Bands,
                 One Big Music experience
                 One Big Music experience
                 One Big Music experience
                 One Big Music experience
                 One Big Music experience
The Rock and Roll Hall of Fame and Museum and CMJ bring you the Midwest’s hottest new music 

The Rock and Roll Hall of Fame and Museum and CMJ bring you the Midwest’s hottest new music 

The Rock and Roll Hall of Fame and Museum and CMJ bring you the Midwest’s hottest new music 

festival. Three nights of Live Performances at House of Blues, the Odeon, Peabody’s, Beachland 

festival. Three nights of Live Performances at House of Blues, the Odeon, Peabody’s, Beachland 

Ballroom, the Agora, and the Grog Shop. Plus, fifteen bands performing each day at the Festival Village 

Ballroom, the Agora, and the Grog Shop. Plus, fifteen bands performing each day at the Festival Village 

Ballroom, the Agora, and the Grog Shop. Plus, fifteen bands performing each day at the Festival Village 

at Nautica Entertainment Complex
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ISSUE 897 Finally TV on the
Internet. ManiaTV! (exclamation
point theirs) is the first company to
take full advantage of broadcasting
live video and audio on the Net in
real time, establishing a 24/7 Internet
television network dedicated to the
latest in sports, music and entertain-
ment—think MTV when it was
young, feisty and not obscenely rich.
Though the resolution of the average
webcast can’t compare to the moth-
er’s-milk-like soothing effect of a
cathode ray tube, the upstart compa-
ny certainly can compete through
cutting-edge content.

Mania’s The Daily Independent is
a one-hour show dedicated to featur-
ing the music of independent artists,
running every weekday at 1p.m. EST.
Already one step ahead of MTV2’s
major label-saturated Subterranean
(Chromeo? They really should know
better), The Daily Independent has
plans to feature artists from the big
indies like Sub Pop (Postal Service,
the Shins), Epitaph (Atmosphere,
Elliott Smith), Matador/Beggars
Group (Interpol, Dizzee Rascal) and
TVT (Lil Jon, Pitbull). Lil Jon and
Elliott Smith together on one net-
work, arm in arm, morosely sipping
crunk juice from a basement on the
hill? Sounds like heaven. Check it out
at www.maniatv.com.

e Bonnaroo, the jammy festival jam-
packed with hot bands and hot bongs,
is stepping away from its noodley her-
itage for its 2005 festival. Show orga-
nizers have gravitated towards more
top-tier indie-rock acts, making the

2005 Bonnaroo an ersatz Lollapalooza
for folks that have three days to kill in
the hot Tennesse sun: CMJ faves like
Modest Mouse, My Morning Jacket,
the Mars Volta, Joss Stone, Iron And
Wine, Rilo Kiley, Joanna Newsom,
Brazilian Girls, Secret Machines,
Ozomatli and M. Ward will all be
making appearances at the fest, taking
place from June 10 to June 12 in
Manchester, Tennessee (60 miles
south of Nashville).

Jam fans fret not. With Dave
Matthews Band, the Allman
Brothers Band, STS9, Umphrey’s
McGee, Particle and two sets from
Widespread Panic, someone is
bound to solo longer than your buzz
lasts! Bonnaroo 2005 will also feature
a 24-hour cinema (for watching
movies… on weed!), a classic video
game arcade (for gaming… on
weed!), a brewer’s festival (for drink-
ing brew… on weed!) and even a
Mardi Gras parade (to quietly and
respectfully celebrate our rich New
Orleans heritage). The site, a 700-
acre farm, will also be equipped with
wireless hot spots, a digital message
board system and an Internet Café.
Tickets go on sale Saturday, January
29th at 10 a.m. EST.

e As far as we’re concerned, this
whole-garage-rawk revival can crawl
back underneath whatever bongwa-
ter-soaked copies of Nuggets it lurched
out of…  except, of course, the mighty
Turbonegro and the equally mighty
Guitar Wolf, whose very existences
may be hard scientific proof that there
is a God. Luckily, fans of Guitar Wolf
(the hottest thing to roar out of Japan

since Gamera) will have plenty of rea-
sons to have a psychotic reaction in
2005. On April 19, New York noiserati
label Narnack (the freakniks responsi-
ble for the last smattering of Guitar
Wolf albums in the U.S.) will provide
domestic release for the exceptional
Japanese Guitar Wolf tribute album I
Love Guitar Wolf Very Much, where
bands such as Blues Explosion,
Lightning Bolt, Jim O’Rourke, the D4
and Puffy Amiyumi pay tribute to the
influential scuzz rockers.

Since the 20th anniversary of the
Guitar Wolf is right around the cor-
ner, Narnack is planning some super
surprise show at New York’s Beacon
Theatre with, reportedly, “big, big, big
guests” (which, actually describes the
fat bass player in any number of
famous garage-rock bands).
Meanwhile, following the success of
Hi Hi Puffy Amiyumi, Guitar Wolf is
in talks with the Cartoon Network
about developing a toon about the
bombastic black-clad boys them-
selves—hey, as long as it’s better than
Hammerman…

e When you think Tommy Boy
records, you think Irish bossa nova.
Well, at least that’s what you’ll be
thinking when you dive into the
soundtrack to the film Goldfish
Memory, with classic Antonio Carlos
Jobim tracks performed by Damien
Rice and Lisa Hannigan. The sound-
track also features songs by some
notable Irish bands like the Frames
and the Walls providing a backdrop
for the dramedy, which looks at dating
in contemporary Dublin. So it’s like
the Irish Singles? The album will be
released February 22.
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There will be fame, praise,
hype and backlash this
year for Conor Oberst and
Bright Eyes. We only want
to contribute to the praise.
Apparently, radio agrees.
Check out HOT AIR
PAGE 7
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CHART WATCH: DEERHOOF {#2}
#1 CORE RADIO

TW      LW 2W      PK WKS    ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

FIERY FURNACES

LUNA

HANDSOME BOY
MODELLING SCHOOL

NEKO CASE

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports
from CMJ’s panel of college, commercial and non–com-
mercial radio stations. Statistics are compiled from
point totals tabulated from positions (1–30) of artists on
airplay reports, then multiplied by station code factor
(based upon market size, market impact and market
reach). Visit www.cmj.com/nmm. © 2004 The CMJ
Network, 151 W. 25th St., 12th Floor, New York, NY 10001.

1 2 4 1 9 NEKO CASE  The Tigers Have Spoken Anti

2 1 1 1 9 FUTUREHEADS  The Futureheads StarTime International-Sire

3 3 2 2 8 LUNA  Rendezvous Jetset

4 112 — 4 2 FIERY FURNACES  EP Rough Trade

5 4 6 4 7 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL  White People Atlantic-Elektra

6 — — 6 1 LOW  The Great Destroyer Sub Pop

7 — — 7 1 BRIGHT EYES  I'm Wide Awake, It's Morning Saddle Creek

8 168 — 8 2 KINGS OF LEON  Aha Shake Heartbreak RCA-BMG

9 5 3 2 9 TED LEO AND THE PHARMACISTS  Shake The Sheets Lookout!

10 11 13 10 10 JIMMY EAT WORLD  Futures Interscope

11 19 30 11 4 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost Morr Music

12 10 9 9 5 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb Interscope

13 7 5 4 10 NICK CAVE AND THE BAD SEEDS  Abattoir Blues/The Lyre Of Orpheus Anti

14 31 — 14 2 TUSSLE  Kling Klang Troubleman Unlimited

15 15 11 7 15 DEATH FROM ABOVE 1979  You're A Woman, I'm A Machine Vice

16 17 19 16 5 MF DOOM  MM..Food Rhymesayers

17 9 17 9 5 DFA COMPILATION #2  Various Artists DFA

18 8 7 1 12 ELLIOTT SMITH  From A Basement On The Hill Anti

19 13 10 10 12 HIDDEN CAMERAS  Mississauga Goddam Rough Trade

20 14 8 8 6 MATES OF STATE  All Day [EP] Polyvinyl

21 16 14 14 7 DONNAS  Gold Medal Atlantic

22 21 69 21 5 SON, AMBULANCE  Key Saddle Creek

23 18 26 18 5 RUFUS WAINWRIGHT  Want Two Interscope

24 24 18 18 7 RAZORLIGHT  Up All Night Universal

25 12 12 1 13 TOM WAITS  Real Gone Anti

26 199 — 26 2 BLACK MARIA  Lead Us To Reason Victory

27 20 27 7 16 ARCADE FIRE  Funeral Merge

28 25 64 25 3 BLANKET MUSIC  Cultural Norms Hush

29 29 23 23 5 TSUNAMI BOMB  Definitive Act Kung Fu

30 66 — 30 2 ANI DIFRANCO  Knuckle Down Righteous Babe

31 183 — 31 2 DIE MONITR BATSS  Girls Of War Troubleman Unlimited

32 23 24 1 14 INTERPOL  Antics Matador

33 — — 33 1 MAGNAPOP  Mouthfeel Daemon

34 — — 34 1 BRIGHT EYES  Digital Ash In A Digital Urn Saddle Creek

35 46 79 35 5 GRAVENHURST  Black Holes In The Sand Warp

36 26 51 26 7 MASSIVE ATTACK  Danny The Dog Virgin

37 32 40 32 6 ULRICH SCHNAUSS  A Strangely Isolated Place Domino

38 78 — 38 2 MAGNOLIA ELECTRIC CO.  Trials And Errors Secretly Canadian

39 37 71 37 5 SIGUR ROS  Von One Little Indian

40 60 84 40 6 HEIRUSPECS  A Tiger Dancing Razor And Tie

41 45 45 41 5 ROSES ARE RED  Conversations Trustkill

42 30 42 30 6 TRAVIS  Singles Sony

43 72 173 43 3 SHIVAREE  Who's Got Trouble? Zoë-Rounder

44 — — 44 1 STREET DOGS  Back To The World Side One Dummy

45 — — 45 1 ANUBIAN LIGHTS  Phantascope Rhythm Bank

46 79 85 46 3 HELLOGOODBYE  HelloGoodbye [EP] Drive-Thru

47 35 92 35 3 SPAGHETTI WESTERN  Do Right By People Adonis

48 129 — 48 2 WONDERFUL SMITH  Hello, It's Wonderful Fundamental

49 53 81 49 7 SLEEPYTIME GORILLA MUSEUM  Of Natural History Mimicry

50 43 83 43 4 DOGS DIE IN HOT CARS  Please Describe Yourself V2

CMJ TOP 200
PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005
CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 361

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay{
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101 — — 101 1 SAGE FRANCIS  A Healthy Distrust Epitaph

102 132 113 102 9 PS  Double Standards Speechless

103 48 82 48 4 BRIAN JONESTOWN MASSACRE  Tepid Peppermint… Tee Pee

104 — — 104 1 COKE DARES  Here We Go With... Essay

105 56 46 46 5 MXPX  The A/C EP Side One Dummy

106 159 192 106 3 ARKADE  The Story Of Hiding Lujo

107 — — 107 1 TREMBLING BLUE STARS  The Seven Autumn Flowers Bar/None

108 77 112 19 14 ELVIS COSTELLO  The Delivery Man Lost Highway

109 — — 109 1 SUNDAY NIGHTS: THE SONGS OF… Various Artists Fat Possum

110 — — 110 1 WAIFS  A Brief History Compass

111 40 37 37 6 EYES LIKE KNIVES  Slow Distractions Dopamine

112 — — 112 1 TIM BOOTH  Bone Koch

113 120 99 99 6 PSAPP  Tiger, My Friend Leaf

114 71 160 71 4 SWEDES  Photolab 9000 Self-Released

115 — — 115 1 EARLY DAY MINERS  All Harm Ends Here Secretly Canadian

116 128 53 53 8 ISIS  Panopticon Ipecac

117 R 171 71 6 VANISHING  Still Lifes Are Failing Gold Standard Laboratories

118 117 123 117 3 SARAH FIMM  Nexus Self-Released

119 — — 119 1 KASABIAN  Kasabian RCA

120 190 — 120 2 DYNAMITE CLUB  It's Deeper Than Most People… Funhole

121 156 — 121 2 AVEC  If I Breathe I Fall Asleep Ambiguous City

122 169 156 96 6 CHIN UP CHIN UP  We Should Have Never Lived… Flameshovel

123 — — 123 1 BONNIE PRINCE BILLY  Superwolf Drag City

124 111 149 8 14 FLOGGING MOLLY  Within A Mile Of Home Side One Dummy

125 103 148 103 4 WANTEDS  Let Go Afterglow Self-Released

126 109 125 20 11 R.E.M.  Around The Sun Warner Bros.

127 84 43 28 11 LATE, GREAT DANIEL JOHNSTON… Various Artists Gammon

128 200 — 128 2 SEEDY GONZALES  Seedy Gonzales Gigantic

129 136 122 122 5 FLUNK  Morning Star Kriztal

130 81 119 63 6 MASERATI/CINEMECHANICA/WE VERSUS… Split Hello Sir

131 — — 131 1 BLACK MOUNTAIN  Black Mountain Jagjaguwar

132 105 154 35 12 MOSQUITOS  Sunshine Barato Bar/None

133 70 66 66 5 PUFFY AMIYUMI  Hi Hi Puffy Amiyumi Sony

134 — — 134 1 M83  Before The Dawn Heals Us Mute

135 — — 135 1 ARTHUR RUSSELL  World Of Echo Audika

136 98 127 98 4 PHENOMENAUTS  Re-Entry Springman

137 — — 137 1 LOU BARLOW  Emoh Merge

138 107 — 107 2 BLING KONG  Greatest Hits 3.16.03-5.20.03 Self-Released

139 85 151 7 17 RILO KILEY  More Adventurous Brute/Beaute-Warner Bros.

140 142 — 121 8 ORGAN  Grab That Gun Mint

141 106 138 106 3 LAST CONSERVATIVE  On To The Next One Good Charamel

142 99 61 10 11 MOVING UNITS  Dangerous Dreams Palm

143 92 97 5 30 FRANZ FERDINAND  Franz Ferdinand Domino

144 185 — 144 2 DALLAS ORBITER  Magnesium Fireflies Princess

145 124 — 111 3 MAE  Destination: B-Sides Tooth And Nail

146 68 89 30 8 MOS DEF  The New Danger Geffen

147 R 162 72 4 ONEIDA  Nice./Splittin' Peaches Ace Fu

148 155 124 68 12 THE USED  In Love And Death Reprise

149 75 44 35 6 SPONGEBOB SQUAREPANTS MOVIE  Soundtrack Sire

150 182 — 150 2 PARADISE BOYS  The Young And The Guest List PrinceHouse

51 27 39 27 4 CANTINERO  Championship Boxing Artemis

52 50 29 13 11 STRAYLIGHT RUN  Straylight Run Victory

53 41 56 41 7 DOLOREAN  Violence In The Snowy Fields Yep Roc

54 — — 54 1 PARKER AND LILY  The Low Lows Warm

55 34 22 10 13 ZUTONS  Who Killed... The Zutons Sony

56 28 25 25 5 ALISON KRAUSS AND UNION STATION  Lonely Runs… Rounder

57 58 41 41 9 CODESEVEN  Dancing Echoes/Dead Sounds Equal Vision

58 55 58 55 8 LAZARUS  Like Trees We Grow Up… Temporary Residence

59 52 33 33 7 UNKLE  Never, Never, Land Global Underground

60 86 60 39 8 A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe Virgin

61 49 32 7 12 PINBACK  Summer In Abaddon Touch And Go

62 80 75 15 14 GREEN DAY  American Idiot Reprise

63 36 16 8 11 BLOOD BROTHERS  Crimes V2

64 95 111 64 7 MAN MAN  Man Man Ace Fu

65 123 107 4 15 BLACK KEYS  Rubber Factory Fat Possum

66 121 146 66 3 GOSLING  Gosling [EP] Control Group

67 38 35 7 12 CAKE  Pressure Chief Columbia

68 42 133 42 3 SOFT PINK TRUTH  Do You Want New Wave Or... Tigerbeat6

69 33 106 33 5 MY ROBOT FRIEND  Hot Action! Proptronix

70 130 104 70 3 NERVOUS RETURN  Wake Up Dead La Salle

71 51 70 51 4 MAROONS  Ambush Quannum

72 126 — 72 2 EL-P  Collecting The Kid Definitive Jux

73 119 121 73 3 AN ANGLE  And Take It With A Grain Of Salt Drive-Thru

74 101 101 74 6 CHANNEL  Personalized C-Side

75 61 31 18 10 MUSIC  Welcome To The North Capitol

76 63 59 59 3 GUITAR WOLF  Rock N Roll Etiquette Narnack

77 67 74 67 7               I CAN MAKE A MESS LIKE… I Can Make A Mess… Drive-Thru

78 114 139 78 9 YOURCODENAMEIS:MILO  All Roads To Fault [EP] Beggars Banquet

79 69 90 45 6 PREFECTS  Amateur Wankers Acute

80 97 134 80 6 ELYSIAN FIELDS  Dreams That Breathe Your Name Diluvian

81 57 28 28 12 BEN HARPER AND THE… There Will Be A Light Virgin

82 64 34 6 14 WILLIAM SHATNER  Has Been Shout! Factory

83 — — 83 1 MARIANNE FAITHFULL  Before The Poison Anti

84 74 86 74 5 SKATING CLUB  The Unfound Sound Kimchee

85 47 52 11 12 VHS OR BETA  Night On Fire Astralwerks

86 96 62 15 13 CAMPER VAN BEETHOVEN  New Roman Times Pitch-A-Tent

87 — — 87 1 BELLRAYS  The Red, White And Black Alternative Tentacles

88 39 49 39 4 HENTCHMEN  Form Follows Function Times Beach

89 87 68 68 7 RONDO BROTHERS  No Time Left On Earth Coup De Grace

90 — — 90 1 STS9  Artifact 1320

91 116 129 91 9 R.L. BURNSIDE  A Bothered Mind Fat Possum

92 22 20 20 8 LEONARD COHEN  Dear Heather Columbia

93 54 47 37 7 NOFX  The Greatest Songs Ever Written (By Us) Epitaph

94 104 159 94 5 EMERGENCY MUSIC  Kiss The Culprit Man With A Gun

95 62 38 29 7              JELLO BIAFRA AND… Never Breathe What… Alternative Tentacles

96 59 73 59 5 CHICKS ON SPEED  99 Cents Chicks On Speed

97 — — 97 1 DOWNTOWN SINGAPORE  Understanding A Guarantee DCide

98 125 54 36 11 KID DAKOTA  The West Is The Future Chairkickers' Union

99 89 72 37 12 AUTOLUX   Future Perfect DMZ-Red Ink

100 184 — 100 2 ROOMFUL OF BLUES  Standing Room Only Alligator
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151 172 — 151 2 NEGATIVLAND  Helter Stupid Seeland

152 134 98 5 12 BRIAN WILSON  Smile Nonesuch

153 108 36 15 13 JOSEPH ARTHUR  Our Shadows Will Remain Vector

154 44 21 21 9 ULYSSES  010 Eenie Meenie

155 152 108 108 7 STARS  Set Yourself On Fire Arts And Crafts

156 R — 58 7 BOOKS ON TAPE  The Business End Greyday

157 93 140 75 8 PINEY GIR  Peakahokahoo Greyday

158 — — 158 1 CHEMICAL BROTHERS  Push The Button Astralwerks

159 171 — 117 3 OPERATORS  The Light And The Dark Unstoppable

160 R — 151 4 LESBIANS ON ECSTASY  Lesbians On Ecstasy Alien8

161 180 88 78 8 FRIENDS LIKE THESE  Deliver Us From Evil Self-Released

162 149 48 20 10 ME FIRST AND THE GIMME… Ruin Jonny's… Fat Wreck Chords

163 — — 163 1 EISLEY  Room Noises Reprise

164 115 80 27 9 FRANK BLACK FRANCIS  Frank Black Francis spinART

165 181 — 165 2 SONNY LANDRETH  Grand Street Sugar Hill

166 176 — 166 2 LIFE AQUATIC WITH STEVE ZISSOU  Soundtrack Hollywood

167 R 186 167 3 FLAT EARTH SOCIETY  Isms Ipecac

168 — — 168 1 JIMMY EDGAR  Bounce, Make, Model Warp

169 143 197 143 8 CHRIS JOSS  You've Been Spiked ESL

170 R — 49 7 ALOHA  Here Comes Everyone Polyvinyl

171 127 183 2 14 THE FAINT  Wet From Birth Saddle Creek

172 186 — 172 2 MY MORNING JACKET  Chapter 1: Sandworm Cometh… Darla

173 161 143 143 3 FLAMING STARS  Named And Shamed Alternative Tentacles

174 197 — 174 4 SKATES  Lord Of The Rinks Unschooled

175 — — 175 1 BRICE  Cabin Capers Self-Released

176 91 63 63 9 ARIEL PINK'S HAUNTED GRAFFITI  The Doldrums Paw Tracks

177 150 105 105 13 VAL EMMICH  Slow Down Kid Red Ink

178 163 57 43 8 THE FLESH  The Flesh Gern Blandsten

179 — — 179 1 JENNIFER GENTLE  Valende Sub Pop

180 — — 180 1 SHESUS  Ruined It For You Narnack

181 — — 181 1 DOWNTOWN  Downtown Coup De Grace

182 153 — 153 2 IRON AND WINE  Passing Afternoon [single] Sub Pop

183 — — 183 1 JASON ANDERSON  The Wreath K

184 131 188 131 3 WHAT IS HIP: REMIX PROJECT 1  Various Artists Warner Bros.

185 — — 185 1 MONEY MARK  Demo Or Demolition Chocolate Industries

186 82 91 82 15 MADELEINE PEYROUX  Careless Love Rounder

187 R 189 70 6 ASTAIRE  Don't Whisper Lies Wax Divine

188 R 144 73 9 RICHARD BUCKNER  Dents And Shells Merge

189 100 176 6 12 Q AND NOT U  Power Dischord

190 102 — 102 7 BULLETS AND OCTANE  Revelry Criterion

191 — — 191 1 JUEZ  Shemspeed Alt Schule Modular Moods

192 R 145 125 4 SUNDAY RUNNERS  Sunday Runners Machine

193 R — 74 6 HOT IQ'S  An Argument Between The Brain And Feet Morning After

194 — — 194 1 BUNNY BRAINS  Box The Bunny Narnack

195 R 161 69 10 KIMYA DAWSON  Hidden Vagenda K

196 110 77 77 8 ISIDORE  Isidore Brash

197 — — 197 1 MATT POND PA  Winter Songs Altitude

198 R 110 73 8 CASTANETS  Cathedral Asthmatic Kitty

199 — — 199 1 ENTRANCE  Wandering Stranger Fat Possum

200 R — 1 24 WILCO  A Ghost Is Born Nonesuch

1 145 M83  Before The Dawn Heals Us Mute

2 95 BRIGHT EYES  I'm Wide Awake, It's Morning Saddle Creek

3 87 KASABIAN  Kasabian RCA

4 86 BONNIE PRINCE BILLY  Superwolf Drag City

5 80 SAGE FRANCIS  A Healthy Distrust Epitaph

6 71 ANI DIFRANCO  Knuckle Down Righteous Babe

7 71 BRIGHT EYES  Digital Ash In A Digital Urn Saddle Creek

8 70 MARIANNE FAITHFULL  Before The Poison Anti

9 69 CHEMICAL BROTHERS  Push The Button Astralwerks

10 56 7 SECONDS  Take It Back, Take It On, Take It Over! Side One Dummy

11 52 LEMON JELLY  '64-'95 XL-Beggars Group

12 50 MATT POND PA  Winter Songs Altitude

13 39 AQUEDUCT  I Sold Gold Barsuk

14 39 LOU BARLOW  Emoh Merge

15 36 CHRIS STAMEY EXPERIENCE  A Question Of Temperature Yep Roc

16 35 SILVER STATE  The Silver State Self-Released

17 34 COACHWHIPS  Peanut Butter And Jelly Live At The Ginger Minge Narnack

18 28 BLACK MOUNTAIN  Black Mountain Jagjaguwar

19 25 SOMETHING FOR ROCKETS  Something For Rockets Self-Released

20 21 SUNDAY NIGHTS: THE SONGS OF… Various Artists Fat Possum

CMJ TOP
200 ADDS

COMPILED FROM NEW ALBUMS
BEING SPUN BY STATIONS.

PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005

www.cmj.com{
POS.      TOTAL ADDS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

...Leave the boring stuff to us

Talent Clearing House, Inc.
Administration and Execution of Royalty Payments

570.408.9801
www.talentclearinghouse.com

Email: info@talentclearinghouse.com

Stay 
Creative



3WK St. Louis, MO
CBC Montreal, PQ
CFCR  Saskatoon, SK
CFMH Saint John, NB
CFMU Hamilton, ON
CFRE Mississauga, ON
CFRU Guelph, ON
CFUR Prince George, BC
CFUV  Victoria, BC
CHMR  St. Johns, NF
CHUO  Ottawa, ON
CHYZ Quebec City, PQ
CISM  Montreal, PQ
CITR  Vancouver, BC
CJAM  Windsor, ON
CJLO Montreal, PQ
CJSF Burnaby, BC
CJSR Edmonton, AB
CJSW Calgary, AB
CJUM  Winnipeg, MB
CKDJ Ottawa, ON
CKDU Halifax, NS
CKUT  Montreal, PQ
CKXU Lethbridge, AB
CSCR Toronto, ON
DMX Los Angeles, CA
KAFA USAF Academy, CO
KAFM  Grand Junction, CO
KALA  Davenport, IA
KALX  Berkeley, CA
KAMP Tucson, AZ
KAOS Olympia, WA
KAPU Azusa, CA
KASB Bellevue, WA
KASF Alamosa, CO
KAUR Sioux Falls, SD
KBBI  Homer, AK
KBCS  Bellevue, WA
KBGA Missoula, MT
KBHU Spearfish, SD
KBOO  Portland, OR
KBTL El Dorado, KS
KBUT Crested Butte, CO
KBUX Columbus, OH
KBVR Corvallis, OR
KCAC Camden, AR
KCCR Tacoma, WA
KCOU Columbia, MO
KCPR  San Luis Obispo, CA
KCRH Hayward, CA
KCRW  Santa Monica, CA
KCSU  Fort Collins, CO
KCTY Long Beach, CA
KCUR  Kansas City, MO
KCWC  Riverton, WY
KCWU Ellensburg, WA
KDHX  St. Louis, MO
KDNK  Carbondale, CO
KDUR  Durango, CO
KDVS  Davis, CA

KEUL Girdwood, AK
KEXP  Seattle, WA
KFAI  Minneapolis, MN
KFJC  Los Altos Hills, CA
KFSR  Fresno, CA
KGAR Lemoore, CA
KGLT Bozeman, MT
KGNU  Boulder, CO
KHNS Haines, AK
KHSU  Arcata, CA
KIDE  Hoopa, CA
KIWR  Council Bluffs, IA
KKCR  Hanalei, HI
KLA Los Angeles, CA
KLMU Los Angeles, CA
KLSU  Baton Rouge, LA
KMSA Grand Junction, CO
KMSC Sioux City, IA
KMSM Butte, MT
KMSU Mankato, MN
KMUD  Redway, CA
KMXT  Kodiak, AK
KNAB Orange, CA
KNWD Natchitoches, LA
KOTO Telluride, CO
KPFA  Berkeley, CA
KPSU Portland, OR
KPUR  Forest Grove, OR
KQRX Midland, TX
KRCB Rohnert Park, CA
KRCC  Colorado Springs, CO
KRCL  Salt Lake City, UT
KRFC Fort Collins, CO
KRFP Moscow, ID
KRNL Mt. Vernon, IA
KRNU Lincoln, NE
KRSC Claremore, OK
KRUI Iowa City, IA
KRVS  Lafayette, LA
KRZA Alamosa, CO
KSCR Los Angeles, CA
KSCU Santa Clara, CA
KSDB Manhattan, KS
KSDJ Brookings, SD
KSJS  San Jose, CA
KSLU Hammond, LA
KSMF  Ashland, OR
KSMR Winona, MN
KSPC  Claremont, CA
KSRH San Rafael, CA
KSRQ Thief River Falls, MN
KSTO Northfield, MN
KSUB Seattle, WA
KSUN Rohnert Park, CA
KSVR Mt. Vernon, WA
KTCU  Fort Worth, TX
KTCV Kennewick, WA
KTRM Kirksville, MO
KTRU  Houston, TX
KTSW  San Marcos, TX

KTUH  Honolulu, HI
KTXT  Lubbock, TX
KUCI  Irvine, CA
KUCO Edmond, OK
KUCR  Riverside, CA
KUGS  Bellingham, WA
KULT Cedar Falls, IA
KULV La Verne, CA
KUMD  Duluth, MN
KUNI  ˆCedar Falls, IA
KUOM  Minneapolis, MN
KUPS  Tacoma, WA
KUSF  San Francisco, CA
KUT   Austin, TX
KVCU -1  Boulder, CO
KVDU Denver, CO
KVMR  Nevada City, CA
KVNF  Paonia, CO
KVRX  Austin, TX
KVSC St. Cloud, MN
KWAR Waverly, IA
KWCR  Ogden, UT
KWLC Decorah, IA
KWSC Wayne, NE
KWTS Canyon, TX
KWVA  Eugene, OR
KXCI  Tuscon, AZ
KXLU  Los Angeles, CA
KXUA Fayetteville, AR
KXUL  Monroe, LA
KXZY Stillwater, OK
KYMC Chesterfield, MO
KZMU Moab, UT
KZOW Forest City, IA
KZSC  Santa Cruz, CA
KZSU  Stanford, CA
KZUU Pullman, WA
M3 Radio New York, NY
MAVERICK RADIO Omaha, NE
MUSIC CHOICE New York, NY
Radio UTD Richardson, TX
Radio XY Campbell, CA
radioioEDGE Hnt. Beach, CA
Rainy Dawg Radio Seattle, WA
SCAD Radio Savannah, GA
TIR Fullerton, CA
WAHS Auburn Hills, MI
WAKE Winston-Salem, NC
WARG Summit, IL
WASU Boone, NC
WAUG Rock Island, IL
WAWL  Chattanooga, TN
WBER  Penfield, NY
WBKE North Manchester, IN
WBLD West Bloomfield, MI
WBNY  Buffalo, NY
WBOR Brunswick, ME
WBRS Waltham, MA
WBSD  Burlington, WI
WBUL Tampa, FL

WBUQ Bloomsburg, PA
WBWC  Berea, OH
WCBE  Columbus, OH
WCBN  Ann Arbor, MI
WCCM Randolph, NJ
WCCS Norton, MA
WCFM Williamstown, MA
WCLH Wilkes-Barre, PA
WCRD Muncie, IN
WCSB  Cleveland, OH
WCUR West Chester, PA
WCVF Fredonia, NY
WCVH Flemington, NJ
WCYT Fort Wayne, IN
WDBK Blackwood, NJ
WDBM  East Lansing, MI
WDCE Richmond, VA
WDET  Detroit, MI
WDPS  Dayton, OH
WECI Richmond, IN
WEFT  Champaign, IL
WEIU Charleston, IL
WERS  Boston, MA
WERU East Orland, ME
WESN Bloomington, IL
WESS East Stroudsburg, PA
WFAL Bowling Green, OH
WFCS New Britain, CT
WFDU FM  Teaneck, NJ
WFHB  Bloomington, IN
WFIT New York, NY
WFPC Rindge, NH
WFWM Frostburg, MD
WGCC Batavia, NY
WGDR  Plainfield, VT
WGHR Marietta, GA
WGLS Glassboro, NJ
WGRE Greencastle, IN
WGSU Geneseo, NY
WHPK Chicago, IL
WHRV  Norfolk, VA
WHSN Bangor, ME
WICB  Ithaca, NY
WICR Indianapolis, IN
WIDR Kalamazoo, MI
WIIT Chicago, IL
WIRE Norman, OK
WISU Terre Haute, IN
WITR  Rochester, NY
WIXQ Millersville, PA
WKDU  Philadelphia, PA
WKNC Raleigh, NC
WKPS State College, PA
WKPX Sunrise, FL
WKWZ Syosset, NY
WLCA Godfrey, IL
WLFM Appleton, WI
WLHS Liberty Township, OH
WLIU Brooklyn, NY
WLJS Jacksonville, AL

WLRA Romeoville, IL
WLSO Sault Ste. Marie, MI
WLUR Lexington, VA
WLUW Chicago, IL
WLVR Bethlehem, PA
WMBR  Cambridge, MA
WMCO New Concord, OH
WMEB  Orono, ME
WMHB Waterville, ME
WMHW Mt. Pleasant, MI
WMLN Milton, MA
WMNF  Tampa, FL
WMPG  Portland, ME
WMSC Upper Montclair, NJ
WMTS Murfreesboro, TN
WMUA  Amherst, MA
WMUC College Park, MD
WMUH Allentown, PA
WMVL Purchase, NY
WMWC Fredericksburg, VA
WMXM Lake Forest, IL
WNCW Spindale, NC
WNEC Henniker, NH
WNHU  West Haven, CT
WNMC Traverse City, MI
WNRN  Charlottesville, VA
WNTE Mansfield, PA
WNTI Hackettstown, NJ
WNUB Northfield, VT
WNUR  Evanston, IL
WNYU  New York, NY
WOBC Oberlin, OH
WOBN Westerville, OH
WONC  Naperville, IL
Worldspace Washington, DC
WORT  Madison, WI
WOSP Jacksonville, FL
WOUB -AM Athens, OH
WOWL Boca Raton, FL
WOXY.COM Cincinnati, OH
WPCR Plymouth, NH
WPCX Clinton, SC
WPHS Warren, MI
WPKN  Bridgeport, CT
WPLH Tifton, GA
WPMD Norwalk, CA
WPRB  Princeton, NJ
WPSC Wayne, NJ
WPTS Pittsburgh, PA
WPVM Asheville, NC
WRAS  Atlanta, GA
WRBB Boston, MA
WRBC Lewiston, ME
WRCT  Pittsburgh, PA
WRDP Chicago, IL
WRFL  Lexington, KY
WRFT Ambler, PA
WRGP  Miami, FL
WRHU  Hempstead, NY
WRIR Richmond, VA
WRIU  Kingston, RI
WRKC Wilkes-Barre, PA
WRST Oshkosh, WI

WRSU  New Brunswick, NJ
WRTC Hartford, CT
WRUB Amherst, NY
WRUC Schenectady, NY
WRUV  Burlington, VT
WRUW  Cleveland, OH
WSBF Clemson, SC
WSCA Portsmouth, NH
WSCW Worcester, MA
WSHC Shepherdstown, WV
WSHL North Easton, MA
WSIA Staten Island, NY
WSJU Jamaica, NY
WSOE Elon, NC
WSOU  South Orange, NJ
WSUM Madison, WI
WSUP Platteville, WI
WSWI Evansville, IN
WSYC Shippensburg, PA
WTCC  Springfield, MA
WTJU Charlottesville, VA
WTSR  Ewing, NJ
WTTU Cookeville, TN
WTUL  New Orleans, LA
WUAG Greensboro, NC
WUCR Cranford, NJ
WUDR Dayton, OH
WUIC Chicago, IL
WUMD Dearborn, MI
WUML  Lowell, MA
WUMS University, MS
WUOG  Athens, GA
WUPJ Johnstown, PA
WUSB  Stony Brook, NY
WUSC  Columbia, SC
WUSM Hattiesburg, MS
WUSR Scranton, PA
WVFS  Tallahassee, FL
WVIA  Pittston, PA
WVKC Galesburg, IL
WVRU Radford, VA
WVUA Tuscaloosa, AL
WVUD  Newark, DE
WVUM  Coral Gables, FL
WVVS Valdosta, GA
WWHR Bowling Green, KY
WWSP Stevens Point, WI
WWUH West Hartford, CT
WWVU  Morgantown, WV
WXAV Chicago, IL
WXCI  Danbury, CT
WXLV Schnecksville, PA
WXOU Rochester, MI
WXPL Fitchburg, MA
WXUT Toledo, OH
WXYC  Chapel Hill, NC
WYBF Radnor, PA
WZLY Wellesley, MA

LOW
The Great Destroyer (Sub Pop) 
These Duluth, Minnesota slowcore stalwarts have
been gently pummeling the airwaves since 1993,
but there’s nothing slow about the way their seventh
full-length (their first on Sub Pop) is taking off at
radio. A whopping 113 stations make for a No. 6
debut at both Radio 200 and Core Radio, and a No.
24 debut at Triple A. No. 1 at KUMD (Duluth), KUCI
(Irvine), KHSU (Arcata), KZUU (Pullman), WKNC
(Raleigh), KRUX (Las Cruces), KYMC (Chesterfield),
WPCR (Plymouth), WUSM (Hattiesburg), KSTO
(Northfield) and WOXY.COM (Cincinnati). Top 5s at
WERS (Boston), WRAS (Atlanta), KEXP (Seattle),
WNYU (New York) and many more.

TUSSLE
Kling Klang
(Troubleman Unlimited) 
With their first full-length at radio for only two
weeks, Tussle has already eclipsed the chart
positions of their two previous releases. Their
hometown of San Francisco is still reeling from their
punk-funk-disco-dub ruckus, and it hasn’t taken
long for the charts to feel it either as they move from
No. 31 to 14 at Radio 200, No. 14 to 5 at Core
Radio and No. 12 to 9 at RPM. No. 1 at KUSF (San
Francisco), KXLU (Los Angeles), WMNF (Tampa),
WMBR (Cambridge), WUOG (Athens) and WNCW
(Spindale). Top 30s at WNUR (Evanston), KVRX
(Austin), KVCU (Boulder), WPSC (Wayne), more.

BRIGHT EYES
I’m Wide Awake, It’s Morning
(Saddle Creek) 
Waking up are 192 stations, which helped Mr.
Oberst clinch a top 10 add (No. 2) and a top 10
debut at Radio 200 (No. 7), Core Radio (No. 9) and
Triple A (No. 10). No. 1 at KVRX (Austin), WRIU
(Kingston), WRHU (Hempstead), WCVF (Fredonia),
more. Top 30s at WEIU (Charleston), WDET
(Detroit), WSOU (South Orange), KBGA (Missoula),
WPTS (Pittsburgh), KTSW (San Marcos), CHUO
(Ottawa), WXCI (Danbury), KGNU (Boulder), WITR
(Rochester), many more. The companion record
Digital Ash In A Digital Urn ain’t hurtin’ for support
either as it debuts at No. 34 with a No. 6 add.

STARS
Set Yourself On Fire
(Arts And Crafts) 
Although the American add date has yet to be set,
Stars’ third full-length indie pop gem has been
getting consistent support in their native Canada
since issue No. 891 (November 22, 2004). 2003’s
Heart charted for 13 weeks and peaked on Radio
200 at No. 18 and on Core Radio at No. 14, making
it No. 115 on our 2003 Year End chart. Look for Set
Yourself On Fire to impact radio near the March 8
street date. Top 10s at CJAM (Windor), CJUM
(Winnipeg), CFRU (Guelph), CFMH (Saint John),
CKDU (Halifax), CHYZ (Quebec City), CFUR (Prince
George), CFRE (Mississauga) and more.

WHAT’S RISING AT RADIO 200
CHECK COMPLETE LISTS AT CMJ.COM/NMR/AIRPLAY/HOTAIR

THIS WEEK’S CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS

++++
++++++++++++

+++++++++++
+

+

Make sure we don’t miss your
upcoming releases and adds:
Email: mfield@cmj.com with your info. 
Please include album titles and labels.
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RADIO

1 2 4 1 8 NEKO CASE  The Tigers Have Spoken Anti

2 3 2 1 8 FUTUREHEADS  The Futureheads StarTime International-Sire

3 1 1 1 8 LUNA  Rendezvous Jetset

4 — — 4 1 FIERY FURNACES  EP Rough Trade

5 14 — 5 2 TUSSLE  Kling Klang Troubleman Unlimited

6 — — 6 1 LOW  The Great Destroyer Sub Pop

7 7 9 7 5 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL  White People Atlantic-Elektra

8 4 3 2 9 TED LEO AND THE PHARMACISTS  Shake The Sheets Lookout!

9 — — 9 1 BRIGHT EYES  I'm Wide Awake, It's Morning Saddle Creek

10 20 — 10 3 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost Morr Music

11 5 5 4 10 NICK CAVE AND THE BAD SEEDS  Abattoir Blues… Anti

12 9 20 9 5 DFA COMPILATION #2  Various Artists DFA

13 12 13 12 5 MF DOOM  MM..Food Rhymesayers

14 — — 14 1 KINGS OF LEON  Aha Shake Heartbreak RCA-BMG

15 13 10 10 5 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb Interscope

16 11 7 7 6 MATES OF STATE  All Day [EP] Polyvinyl

17 29 46 17 3 SIGUR ROS  Von One Little Indian

18 — — 18 1 DIE MONITR BATSS  Girls Of War Troubleman Unlimited

19 18 21 4 15 ARCADE FIRE  Funeral Merge

20 28 50 20 3 BLANKET MUSIC  Cultural Norms Hush

21 25 19 8 7 DEATH FROM ABOVE 1979  You're A Woman, I'm A Machine Vice

22 19 37 19 3 DOGS DIE IN HOT CARS Please Describe Yourself V2

23 17 30 17 5 RUFUS WAINWRIGHT  Want Two Interscope

24 10 8 1 13 TOM WAITS  Real Gone Anti

25 8 6 1 11 ELLIOTT SMITH  From A Basement On The Hill Anti

26 48 — 26 2 ANI DIFRANCO  Knuckle Down Righteous Babe

27 21 17 9 7 HIDDEN CAMERAS  Mississauga Goddam Rough Trade

28 — — 28 1 MAGNAPOP  Mouthfeel Daemon

29 15 — 15 2 SOFT PINK TRUTH  Do You Want New Wave Or... Tigerbeat6

30 32 68 30 7 SLEEPYTIME GORILLA MUSEUM  Of Natural History Mimicry

31 27 39 27 5 ULRICH SCHNAUSS  A Strangely Isolated Place Domino

32 26 12 12 6 DONNAS  Gold Medal Atlantic

33 74 — 33 2 MAGNOLIA ELECTRIC CO.  Trials And Errors Secretly Canadian

34 34 — 34 2 SHIVAREE  Who's Got Trouble? Zoë-Rounder

35 23 15 1 14 INTERPOL  Antics Matador

36 53 23 23 4 RAZORLIGHT  Up All Night Universal

37 24 18 18 10 JIMMY EAT WORLD  Futures Interscope

38 — — 38 1 BLACK MARIA  Lead Us To Reason Victory

39 — — 39 1 EL-P  Collecting The Kid Definitive Jux

40 R 55 6 12 BLACK KEYS  Rubber Factory Fat Possum

41 16 — 16 4 MY ROBOT FRIEND  Hot Action! Proptronix

42 30 43 30 3 GUITAR WOLF  Rock N Roll Etiquette Narnack

43 33 35 33 3 CANTINERO  Championship Boxing Artemis

44 — — 44 1 ANUBIAN LIGHTS  Phantascope Rhythm Bank

45 — — 45 1 GRAVENHURST  Black Holes In The Sand Warp

46 22 14 14 4 ALISON KRAUSS AND UNION STATION  Lonely Runs Both… Rounder

47 — — 47 1 R.L. BURNSIDE  A Bothered Mind Fat Possum

48 36 41 36 4 DOLOREAN  Violence In The Snowy Fields Yep Roc

49 — — 49 1 PARKER AND LILY  The Low Lows Warm

50 45 — 45 2 SON, AMBULANCE  Key Saddle Creek

CORE
RADIO
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1 1 1 1 8 NEKO CASE  The Tigers Have Spoken Anti

2 2 3 1 7 LUNA  Rendezvous Jetset

3 8 — 3 2 ANI DIFRANCO  Knuckle Down Righteous Babe

4 3 2 2 4 ALISON KRAUSS AND UNION STATION Lonely Runs Both Ways Rounder

5 4 13 4 5 RUFUS WAINWRIGHT  Want Two Interscope

6 9 — 6 2 SHIVAREE  Who's Got Trouble? Zoë-Rounder

UP 21 POSITIONS

7 28 — 7 2 ROOMFUL OF BLUES  Standing Room Only Alligator

8 5 4 2 10 NICK CAVE AND THE BAD SEEDS  Abattoir Blues/The Lyre Of Orpheus Anti

9 7 12 7 5 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb Interscope

#1 DEBUT

10 — — 10 1 BRIGHT EYES  I'm Wide Awake, It's Morning Saddle Creek

11 20 17 11 6 ARCADE FIRE  Funeral Merge

12 6 5 1 13 TOM WAITS  Real Gone Anti

13 19 8 5 7 FUTUREHEADS  The Futureheads StarTime International-Sire

14 21 — 14 2 SONNY LANDRETH  Grand Street Sugar Hill

15 14 10 9 13 BEN HARPER AND THE BLIND BOYS… There Will Be A Light Virgin

16 — — 16 1 ANUBIAN LIGHTS  Phantascope Rhythm Bank

17 — — 17 1 MAGNAPOP  Mouthfeel Daemon

18 17 14 14 4 CANTINERO  Championship Boxing Artemis

19 — — 19 1 MARIANNE FAITHFULL  Before The Poison Anti

20 R — 5 9 BLACK KEYS  Rubber Factory Fat Possum

21 — — 21 1 WAIFS  A Brief History Compass

22 13 6 6 7 LEONARD COHEN  Dear Heather Columbia

23 34 — 23 2 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL White People Atlantic-Elektra

24 — — 24 1 LOW  The Great Destroyer Sub Pop

25 11 7 2 11 ELLIOTT SMITH  From A Basement On The Hill Anti

26 29 32 15 11 BUDDY MILLER  Universal United House Of Prayer New West

27 15 19 8 11 CAKE  Pressure Chief Columbia

28 16 — 16 2 DOGS DIE IN HOT CARS  Please Describe Yourself V2

29 32 — 29 2 SUSAN TEDESCHI  Live From Austin TX New West

30 — — 30 1 LOU BARLOW  Emoh Merge

31 33 34 31 3 SARAH FIMM  Nexus Self-Released

32 R — 7 10 CAMPER VAN BEETHOVEN  New Roman Times Pitch-A-Tent

33 12 9 6 15 ZAP MAMA  Ancestry In Progress Luaka Bop

34 10 11 2 16 MADELEINE PEYROUX  Careless Love Rounder

35 — — 35 1 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost Morr Music

36 23 20 3 14 ELVIS COSTELLO  The Delivery Man Lost Highway

37 40 — 1 17 WILCO  A Ghost Is Born Nonesuch

38 39 — 30 6 GOTAN PROJECT  Inspiracion-Espiracion XL

39 — — 39 1 DEATH FROM ABOVE 1979  You're A Woman, I'm A Machine Vice

40 31 28 3 17 STEVE EARLE  The Revolution Starts Now Artemis

{

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports of AAA releases from CMJ’s panel of college, commercial and non-commercial radio
stations. A digest version of this chart reaches over 100,000 active music consumers in CMJ New Music Monthly. Visit www.cmj.com/nmm.

1 9 M83  Before The Dawn Heals Us Mute

2 9 LOU BARLOW  Emoh Merge

3 7 ANI DIFRANCO  Knuckle Down Righteous Babe

4 6 LEMON JELLY  '64-'95 XL-Beggars Group

5 5 AQUEDUCT  I Sold Gold Barsuk

ADDS
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1 1 GREEN DAY  American Idiot (48777) Reprise
2 2 JOHN LEGEND  Get Lifted (92776) Columbia
3 4 GARDEN STATE  Soundtrack (92843) Epic
4 6 ARCADE FIRE  Funeral (29555) Merge
5 3 EMINEM  Encore (377172) Shady-Interscope
6 10 KILLERS  Hot Fuss (84571) Island
7 5 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb (361302) Interscope
8 9 JAY-Z AND LINKIN PARK  Collision Course (48962) Warner Bros.
9 14 LIFE AQUATIC WITH STEVE ZISSOU  Soundtrack (624942) Hollywood
10 7 LUDACRIS  The Red Light District (348302) Def Jam
11 11 GWEN STEFANI  Love, Angel, Music, Baby (346902) Interscope
12 12 SNOOP DOGG  R&G (Rhythm And Gangsta): The Masterpiece (376302) Geffen
13 13 LIL JON AND THE EAST SIDE BOYZ  Crunk Juice (2690) TVT
14 8 2PAC  Loyal To The Game (386102) Amaru-Interscope
15 18 ELLIOTT SMITH  From A Basement On The Hill (86741) Anti
16 15 MODEST MOUSE  Good News For People Who Love Bad News (87125) Epic
17 17 T.I.  Urban Legend (83734) Atlantic
18 20 USHER  Confessions (52141) Arista
19 19 ATMOSPHERE  Headshots: Se7en (53) Rhymesayers
20 24 SHINS  Oh, Inverted World (550) Sub Pop
21 34 RAY LAMONTAGNE  Trouble (63459) RCA
22 — FIERY FURNACES  EP (83256) Rough Trade
23 16 RAY CHARLES  Genius Loves Company (2248) Concord
24 29 INTERPOL  Antics (10616) Matador
25 22 KEANE  Hopes And Fears (250702) Interscope
26 21 DESTINY'S CHILD  Destiny Fulfilled (92595) Sony
27 23 MARIO  Turning Point (61885) J
28 27 MAROON 5  Songs About Jane (50001) Octone-BMG
29 31 SCISSOR SISTERS  Scissor Sisters (277202) Universal
30 32 POSTAL SERVICE  Give Up (595) Sub Pop
31 30 FRANZ FERDINAND  Franz Ferdinand (27) Domino
32 37 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL  White People (62941) Atlantic-Elektra
33 28 ALISON KRAUSS AND UNION STATION  Lonely Runs…(610525) Rounder
34 39 MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE  Three Cheers For Sweet Revenge (48615) Reprise
35 38 CIARA  Goodies (62819) LaFace
36 33 DAMIEN RICE  O (48507) Vector
37 26 ASHANTI  Concrete Rose (340902) Def Jam
38 41 MADELEINE PEYROUX  Careless Love (131922) Rounder
39 36 CAM'RON  Purple Haze (272802) Roc-A-Fella-Def Jam
40 25 NAS  Street's Disciple (92065) Columbia
41 52 SHINS  Chutes Too Narrow (625) Sub Pop
42 53 SNOW PATROL  Final Straw (227102) Interscope
43 46 VELVET REVOLVER  Contraband (59794) RCA
44 R KGSR BROADCASTS VOL. 12  Various Artists Self-Released
45 48 KANYE WEST  The College Dropout (203002) Roc-A-Fella-Def Jam
46 40 NEIL YOUNG  Greatest Hits (48935) Reprise
47 35 KELLY CLARKSON  Breakaway (64491) RCA
48 49 KORN  Greatest Hits Vol. 1 (93477) Epic
49 44 NELLY  Suit (331601) Universal
50 67 A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe (66687) Virgin

CMJ
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51 63 MUSE  Absolution (668587) Warner Bros.
52 55 GUNS N' ROSES  Greatest Hits (171402) Geffen
53 73 JIMMY EAT WORLD  Futures (003358) Interscope
54 51 FANTASIA  Free Yourself (64235) J
55 47 RAY  Soundtrack (76540) Atlantic
56 61 DRESDEN DOLLS  Dresden Dolls (82832) Eight Foot
57 54 BRIAN WILSON  Smile (79846) Nonesuch
58 — COACH CARTER  Original Soundtrack (63164) Capitol
59 42 OL' DIRTY BASTARD  Osirus: The Official Mixtape (9016) Sure Shot
60 50 PHANTOM OF THE OPERA  Original Soundtrack (93521) Sony Classical
61 R THE GAME  Untold Story (7) Fast Life
62 43 MOS DEF  The New Danger (355802) Geffen
63 57 PEARL JAM  Rearviewmirror (Greatest Hits 1991-2003) (93535) Epic-Sony
64 59 BLACK EYED PEAS  Elephunk (000699) A&M
65 72 PAPA ROACH  Getting Away With Murder (304212) Geffen
66 45 MANNIE FRESH  The Mind Of Mannie Fresh (280802) Motown
67 76 PINBACK  Summer In Abaddon (20937) Touch And Go
68 78 JET  Get Born (62892) Elektra
69 79 IRON AND WINE  Our Endless Numbered Days (70630) Sub Pop
70 58 BREAKING BENJAMIN  We Are Not Alone (162460) Hollywood
71 66 JAY-Z  The Black Album (152801) Roc-A-Fella-Def Jam
72 64 JOHN MAYER  Heavier Things (86185) Aware-Columbia
73 56 TOM WAITS  Real Gone (86678) Anti
74 77 CROSSFADE  Crossfade (87148) Columbia
75 — KREATOR  Enemy Of God (69842) Steamhammer
76 70 JA RULE  R.U.L.E (295502) Def Jam
77 — JOANNA NEWSOM  The Milk-Eyed Mender (263) Drag City
78 71 NEKO CASE  The Tigers Have Spoken (86740) Anti
79 R LIBERTINES  The Libertines (83250) Rough Trade
80 85 TRICK DADDY  Thug Matrimony: Married To The Streets (83677) Atlantic
81 — SHIVAREE  Who's Got Trouble? (4310452) Zoë-Rounder
82 74 THE USED  In Love And Death (48789) Reprise
83 75 RILO KILEY  More Adventurous (48876) Brute/Beaute-Warner Bros.
84 87 THIS IS AMERICANA  Various Artists (1) Americana Music Association
85 65 PINK MARTINI  Hang On Little Tomato (2) Heinz
86 83 LE TIGRE  This Island (338502) Strummer-Universal
87 R JOSS STONE  Mind, Body And Soul (94897) S-Curve
88 69 XZIBIT  Weapons Of Mass Destruction (692558) Columbia
89 — GEORGE MICHAEL  Ladies And Gentlemen: The Best Of…(69635) Columbia
90 99 FUTUREHEADS  The Futureheads (48908) StarTime International-Sire
91 — ELEKTRA: THE ALBUM  Original Soundtrack (13107) Wind-Up
92 R SHINEDOWN  Leave A Whisper (83566) Atlantic
93 93 GAVIN DEGRAW  Chariot Stripped (63461) J
94 97 TEGAN AND SARA  So Jealous (89403) Vapor
95 84 NICK CAVE AND THE BAD SEEDS  Abattoir Blues/The Lyre…(86729) Anti
96 68 FRANKENREITER/JOHNSON/G. LOVE Some Live Songs (0001) Brushfire
97 88 SOCIAL DISTORTION  Sex, Love And Rock 'N' Roll (43547) Time Bomb
98 R U2  The Best Of 1980-1990 (524612) Island
99 81 PAVEMENT  Crooked Rain, Crooked Rain (10610) Matador
100 95 U2  The Joshua Tree (842298) Island
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TW  LW ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 1 GREEN DAY  American Idiot (48777) Reprise

2 2 EMINEM  Encore (377172) Shady-Interscope

3 4 LUDACRIS  The Red Light District (348302) Def Jam

4 5 LIL JON AND THE EAST SIDE BOYZ  Crunk Juice (2690) TVT

5 3 2PAC  Loyal To The Game (386102) Amaru-Interscope

6 6 SNOOP DOGG  R&G (Rhythm And Gangsta): The Masterpiece (376302) Geffen

7 7 JOHN LEGEND  Get Lifted (92776) Columbia

8 10 KILLERS  Hot Fuss (84571) Island

9 9 T.I.  Urban Legend (83734) Atlantic

10 8 JAY-Z AND LINKIN PARK  Collision Course (48962) Warner Bros.

11 11 GWEN STEFANI  Love, Angel, Music, Baby (346902) Interscope

12 15 GARDEN STATE  Soundtrack (92843) Epic

13 13 USHER  Confessions (52141) Arista

14 12 DESTINY'S CHILD  Destiny Fulfilled (92595) Sony

15 16 MARIO  Turning Point (61885) J

16 18 MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE  Three Cheers For Sweet Revenge (48615) Reprise

17 19 CIARA  Goodies (62819) LaFace

18 38 RAY LAMONTAGNE  Trouble (63459) RCA

19 22 CAM'RON  Purple Haze (272802) Roc-A-Fella-Def Jam

20 17 ASHANTI  Concrete Rose (340902) Def Jam

21 14 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb (361302) Interscope

22 23 KORN  Greatest Hits Vol. 1 (93477) Epic

23 20 MODEST MOUSE  Good News For People Who Love Bad News (87125) Epic

24 24 BREAKING BENJAMIN  We Are Not Alone (162460) Hollywood

25 26 NELLY  Suit (331601) Universal

26 29 MAROON 5  Songs About Jane (50001) BMG-Octone

27 31 A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe (66687) Virgin

28 25 ATMOSPHERE  Headshots: Se7en (53) Rhymesayers

29 43 JA RULE  R.U.L.E (295502) Def Jam

30 — COACH CARTER  Original Soundtrack (63164) Capitol

31 33 FANTASIA  Free Yourself (64235) J

32 27 NAS  Street's Disciple (92065) Columbia

33 32 VELVET REVOLVER  Contraband (59794) RCA

34 39 PAPA ROACH  Getting Away With Murder (304212) Geffen

35 42 BREAKING BENJAMIN  So Cold (162496) Hollywood

36 35 CROSSFADE  Crossfade (87148) Columbia

37 47 KEAK DA SNEAK  Town Business (70238) Next Level

38 21 MANNIE FRESH  The Mind Of Mannie Fresh (280802) Motown

39 28 XZIBIT  Weapons Of Mass Destruction (692558) Columbia

40 44 MAC DRE  The Game Is Thick - Part 2 (3018) Sumo

41 65 DRESDEN DOLLS  Dresden Dolls (82832) Eight Foot

42 56 MAC DRE  Ronald Dregan - Dreganomics (1065) Thizz

43 30 KELLY CLARKSON  Breakaway (64491) RCA

44 37 OL' DIRTY BASTARD  Osirus: The Official Mixtape (9016) Sure Shot

45 46 JET  Get Born (62892) Elektra

46 36 TRICK DADDY  Thug Matrimony: Married To The Streets (83677) Atlantic

47 61 MUSE  Absolution (668587) Warner Bros.

48 40 THE USED  In Love And Death (48789) Reprise

49 52 MAC DRE  Best Of Mac Dre II (1067) Thizz

50 48 ANTHONY HAMILTON  Comin' From Where I'm From (52107) Arista

TW  LW ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 1 ARCADE FIRE  Funeral (29555) Merge

2 2 ELLIOTT SMITH  From A Basement On The Hill (86741) Anti

3 3 LIFE AQUATIC WITH STEVE ZISSOU  Soundtrack (624942) Hollywood

4 4 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL  White People (62941) Atlantic-Elektra

5 — FIERY FURNACES  EP (83256) Rough Trade

6 5 GARDEN STATE  Soundtrack (92843) Epic

7 17 GREEN DAY  American Idiot (48777) Reprise

8 8 JOHN LEGEND  Get Lifted (92776) Columbia

9 6 NEKO CASE  The Tigers Have Spoken (86740) Anti

10 38 KILLERS  Hot Fuss (84571) Island

11 25 U2  How To Dismantle An Atomic Bomb (361302) Interscope

12 7 PINBACK  Summer In Abaddon (20937) Touch And Go

13 87 EMINEM  Encore (377172) Shady-Interscope

14 41 GWEN STEFANI  Love, Angel, Music, Baby (346902) Interscope

15 9 TOM WAITS  Real Gone (86678) Anti

16 R JAY-Z AND LINKIN PARK  Collision Course (48962) Warner Bros.

17 R BLUE SCHOLARS  Blue Scholars Self-Released

18 12 INTERPOL  Antics (10616) Matador

19 31 RAY LAMONTAGNE  Trouble (63459) RCA

20 21 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost (49) Morr Music

21 R RAY CHARLES  Genius Loves Company (2248) Concord

22 76 FRANZ FERDINAND  Franz Ferdinand (27) Domino

23 60 LUDACRIS  The Red Light District (348302) Def Jam

24 23 POSTAL SERVICE  Give Up (595) Sub Pop

25 100 ELEFANT  Sunlight Makes Me Paranoid (6502) Kemado

26 11 CHIN UP CHIN UP  We Should Have Never Lived… (22) Flameshovel

27 27 DEATH FROM ABOVE 1979  You're A Woman, I'm A Machine (93405) Vice

28 30 TRACKER  Blankets: Recordings For The Illustrated Novel (19) Film Guerrero

29 52 ATMOSPHERE  Headshots: Se7en (53) Rhymesayers

30 70 ALISON KRAUSS AND UNION STATION  Lonely Runs Both Ways (610525) Rounder

31 R VELVET REVOLVER  Contraband (59794) RCA

32 13 PAVEMENT  Crooked Rain, Crooked Rain (10610) Matador

33 18 SHINS  Oh, Inverted World (550) Sub Pop

34 14 PJ HARVEY  B-Sides (353802) Island

35 — MAGNOLIA ELECTRIC CO.  Trials And Errors (98) Secretly Canadian

36 29 JESSE SYKES AND THE SWEET HEREAFTER Oh, My Girl (31036) Barsuk

37 R DONNAS  Gold Medal (83758) Atlantic

38 73 PILOTDRIFT  Iter Facere Self-Released

39 10 MODEST MOUSE  Good News For People Who Love Bad News (87125) Epic

40 20 JOANNA NEWSOM  The Milk-Eyed Mender (263) Drag City

41 R A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe (66687) Virgin

42 49 BLACK KEYS  Rubber Factory (80379) Fat Possum

43 — JOSH GROBAN  Live At The Greek (48939) Reprise

44 19 SHINS  Chutes Too Narrow (625) Sub Pop

45 R BLOOD BROTHERS  Crimes (27214) V2

46 R JIMMY EAT WORLD  Futures (003358) Interscope

47 98 RAY  Soundtrack (76540) Atlantic

48 36 MF DOOM  MM..Food (51) Rhymesayers

49 39 T.I.  Urban Legend (83734) Atlantic

50 26 BRIAN WILSON  Smile (79846) Nonesuch
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IRON AND WINE
Our Endless Numbered Days
(Sub Pop) Catalog No. 70630

Alt.beard folkie Iron And Wine captured almost as many hearts
as the Shins with same-placed soundtrack ditties (Garden State
and In Good Company), but it’s end-of-2004 Best Of lists that
induced these endless numbered jumps (from No. 79* to 69*).
Rank Jumps: Culture Clash (Toledo), Record Exchange (Boise),
Sonic Boom (Seattle), Amoeba (San Francisco), Newbury
(Brighton, MA) and Grimey’s (Nashville). Top 10s: Face The
Music (Eugene, OR) and CD Alley (Chapel Hill, NC).

Current Top 100 Chart Position: 69*

KREATOR
Enemy Of God
(Steamhammer) Catalog No. 69842

Will these guys ever relent? German thrash und krash metal-
loids Kreator’s umpteenth disc in two decades revisits all their
typical themes: “Dystopia,” “World Anarchy” and “Murder
Fantasies”—a natch at No. 75*. No. 1* at Bionic (Fullerton),
Rock Box (Southgate, MI), Last Unicorn (New Hartford, NY)
and Threshold (Tinley Park, IL). Top 10s: Record Time
(Roseville, MI), Kiss The Sky (Batavia, IL), more. Top 30s: Zia
(Tempe), more.

Current Top 100 Chart Position: 75*

SHIVAREE
Who’s Got Trouble?
(Zoë-Rounder) Catalog No. 310452

This week Shivaree, a Joe Henry-styled songstress with impeccable
taste (her 2004 EP featured Brian Eno and John Cale covers),
croons her latest, Who’s Got Trouble?, into No. 81*, as well as your
heart. No. 7* at Kiss The Sky (Batavia, IL). Top 30s: Rock-A-Billy’s
(Utica, MI), Sonic Boom (Seattle) and Electric Fetus (Minneapolis).
Top 100s: Amoeba (Hollywood), ear X-tacy (Louisville), Magnolia
Thunderpussy (Columbus), Vintage Vinyl (St. Louis), more.

Current Top 100 Chart Position: 81*

DEATH FROM ABOVE 1979
You’re A Woman, I’m A Machine
(Vice) Catalog No. 93405

Noisy New York label sues noisy Canadians over noisy name
infringement. Canadian add number do name, tour globe, sales
jump astronomically, landing them a cacophonous No. 109*
debut. Top 10s: Good (Dallas) and Magnolia Thunderpussy
(Columbus). Debuts: Grimey’s (Nashville), Hoodlums (Tempe),
Benway (Venice), Newbury (Brighton), more. Jumps at: Sonic
Boom (Seattle), Amoeba (Hollywood), more. Top 30s: Atomic
(Milwaukee), Stinkweeds (Phoenix), Benway (Venice), more.

Current Top 100 Chart Position: 109*

RETAIL

Contact: Planetary Group:
800.254.2543
radio@planetarygroup.com 

€ EP at radio now
• Play on over 100 stations
• Full CD add date: Feb. 21
• On tour in Southern California

www.allhoursmusic.com 

BOX OFFICE STUD

SPEAK
NOW
We want your voice in 
this book NOW.

Sound off on whatever 
topic you want in 500 
words or less.

BBee bboolldd,, NNOOTT bboorriinngg..
eemmaaiill:: sstteevveecc@@ccmmjj..ccoomm

UNDER THE RADAR
by Kory Grow: kgrow@cmj.com



LOUD ROCK SECTION BY AMY SCIARRETTO  
AMYS@CMJ.COM

1 105 DARK TRANQUILLITY  Characters Century Media

2 103 MUDVAYNE  "Determined" [Single] Sony

3 99 KILL YOUR IDOLS  From Companionship To Competition Side One Dummy

4 91 DOG FASHION DISCO  The City Is Alive Tonight Artemis

5 83 CHRIS CAFFERY  Faces The End

GENREFOCUS

CMJ J A N UA RY  3 1 ,  2 0 0 4

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports of Loud Rock releases from CMJ’s panel of college, commercial and non-commercial
radio stations. A digest version of this chart reaches over 100,000 active music consumers in CMJ New Music Monthly. Visit www.cmj.com/nmm.

ADDS

LOUDROCK
COLLEGE

PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005

CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 165

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay

TW LW 2W PK WKS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 1 2 1 5 KREATOR  Enemy Of God Steamhammer

2 4 8 2 5 ANTHRAX  The Greater Of Two Evils Sanctuary

3 5 5 3 8 GWAR  War Party DRT

4 7 4 4 6 RAMMSTEIN  Reise, Reise Universal

5 2 3 2 9 DIECAST  Tearing Down Your Blue Skies Century Media

UP 31 POSITIONS

6 37 — 6 2 AGNOSTIC FRONT  Another Voice Nuclear Blast

7 3 1 1 11 HAUNTED  rEVOLVEr Century Media

8 9 6 5 10 PIG DESTROYER  Terrifyer Relapse

9 33 — 9 2 BLACK LABEL SOCIETY  Mafia Sampler Artemis

10 10 13 1 15 SHADOWS FALL  The War Within Century Media

11 6 7 3 12 THREE INCHES OF BLOOD  Advance And Vanquish Roadrunner

#1 DEBUT

12 — — 12 1 DARKTHRONE  Sardonic Wrath Phantom

13 13 9 9 7 IMPIOUS  Hellucinate Metal Blade

14 8 11 1 17 LAMB OF GOD  Ashes Of The Wake Epic

15 17 24 9 11 BURY YOUR DEAD  Cover Your Tracks Victory

16 12 31 1 17 MASTODON  Leviathan Relapse

17 — — 17 1 DARK TRANQUILLITY  Characters Century Media

18 11 10 8 8 ISIS  Panopticon Ipecac

19 14 22 1 16 CRADLE OF FILTH  Nymphetamine Roadrunner

20 21 19 19 4 AUTUMN OFFERING  Revelations Of The Unsung Stillborn

21 19 15 13 7 HOPESFALL  A Types Trustkill

22 24 17 14 7 E-TOWN CONCRETE  Made For War Ironbound

23 16 14 4 14 CONVERGE  You Fail Me Epitaph

24 23 27 23 8 NASUM  Shift Relapse

25 — — 25 1 ANNIHILATOR  All For You The End

26 22 — 22 6 FULL BLOWN CHAOS  Wake The Demons Stillborn

27 R — 19 4 CIPHER SYSTEM  Central Tunnel Eight Lifeforce

28 20 16 16 8 ARCH ENEMY  Dead Eyes See No Future [EP] Century Media

29 18 18 18 6 PARIA  Misanthropos Blackmarket Activities-Metal Blade

30 25 23 23 4 JELLO BIAFRA AND… Never Breathe What You… Alternative Tentacles

31 R 36 7 13 AMON AMARTH  Fate Of The Norns Metal Blade

32 26 28 9 14 NIGHTWISH  Once Roadrunner

33 R — 33 2 JAG PANZER  Casting The Stones Century Media

34 35 — 22 5 BLOOD BROTHERS  Crimes V2

35 27 25 25 7 DAYSEND  Severence Metal Blade

36 28 — 28 2 SLEEPING  Believe What We Tell You One Day Savior

37 39 29 22 8 A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe Virgin

38 30 33 30 3 KING'S X  Live All Over The Place Brop!-Metal Blade

39 — — 39 1 YYRKOON  Occult Medicine Osmose

40 29 20 20 5 BARS  Introducing... Equal Vision

{

COMPILED FROM NEW ALBUMS BEING SPUN BY STATIONS

TW LW 2W PK WKS PS LWS +/–    ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

Chart information is based on pure spins reports of Loud Rock releases from CMJ’s panel of commercial
block shows and select college and community radio stations.

ADDS
1 31 DARK TRANQUILLITY  Characters Century Media

2 27 KILL YOUR IDOLS  From Companionship To Competitio Side One Dummy

3 26 DOG FASHION DISCO  The City Is Alive Tonight Artemis

3 26 MUDVAYNE  "Determined" [Single] Sony

5 25 CHRIS CAFFERY  Faces The End

LOUD ROCK
CRUCIAL 

SPINS

PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2004

CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 36

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay
{

COMPILED FROM NEW ALBUMS BEING SPUN BY STATIONS

1 5 10 1 5 165 127 38 KREATOR  Enemy Of God Steamhammer

2 1 1 1 12 161 170 -9 HAUNTED  rEVOLVEr Century Media

3 3 7 2 10 150 131 19 DIECAST  Tearing Down Your Blue Skies Century Media

4 2 6 2 8 148 144 4 RAMMSTEIN  Reise, Reise Universal

5 7 2 1 19 120 121 -1 LAMB OF GOD  Ashes Of The Wake Epic

6 4 9 4 11 120 130 -10 BURY YOUR DEAD  Cover Your Tracks Victory

7 9 18 7 8 108 103 5 GWAR  War Party DRT

#1 DEBUT

8 — — 8 1 96 — D BLACK LABEL SOCIETY  Mafia Sampler Artemis

9 11 15 3 17 94 92 2 CRADLE OF FILTH  Nymphetamine Roadrunner

10 13 17 9 7 90 80 10 E-TOWN CONCRETE  Made For War Ironbound

11 10 16 8 5 90 96 -6 ANTHRAX  The Greater Of Two Evils Sanctuary

12 8 4 1 17 86 119 -33 MASTODON  Leviathan Relapse

13 6 3 1 15 86 124 -38 SHADOWS FALL  The War Within Century Media

14 — — 14 1 83 — D AGNOSTIC FRONT  Another Voice Nuclear Blast

15 12 27 10 9 81 83 -2 SCUM OF THE EARTH  Blah...Blah...Blah Eclipse

16 16 8 8 8 72 65 7 FULL BLOWN CHAOS  Wake The Demons Stillborn

17 14 5 5 11 70 72 -2 THREE INCHES OF BLOOD  Advance And… Roadrunner

18 15 20 7 9 69 65 4 PIG DESTROYER  Terrifyer Relapse

UP 13 POSITIONS

19 32 26 19 4 66 42 24 AUTUMN OFFERING  Revelations Of The Unsung Stillborn

20 17 13 14 4 63 63 0 NO WARNING  Suffer, Survive Warner Bros.

21 21 11 1 34 59 60 -1 KILLSWITCH ENGAGE  The End Of… Roadrunner-IDJMG

22 20 45 20 7 59 60 -1 A PERFECT CIRCLE  eMOTIVe Virgin

23 36 46 23 3 55 36 19 ANNIHILATOR  All For You The End

24 — — 24 1 52 — D MUDVAYNE  "Determined" [Single] Sony

25 22 33 1 30 51 51 0 SLIPKNOT  Vol. 3 (The Subliminal Verses) Roadrunner-IDJMG

26 25 12 1 26 46 48 -2 UNEARTH  The Oncoming Storm Metal Blade

27 28 49 23 7 45 45 0 IMPIOUS  Hellucinate Metal Blade

28 — — 28 1 42 — D DARKTHRONE  Sardonic Wrath Phantom

29 R — 29 2 41 — 12 HOODS/FREYA  Split Victory

30 33 21 10 17 40 42 -2 DEMON HUNTER  Summer of… Solid State-Tooth And Nail

31 24 25 6 16 40 51 -11 DEAD TO FALL  Villainy And Virtue Victory

32 37 — 24 5 39 36 3 CIPHER SYSTEM  Central Tunnel Eight Lifeforce

33 34 28 21 7 37 41 -4 INVOCATION OF NEHEK  Invocation Of Nehek Prosthetic

34 31 14 9 12 37 44 -7 CALIBAN  The Opposite From Within Century Media

35 43 29 7 21 34 30 4 DILLINGER ESCAPE PLAN  Miss Machine Relapse

36 41 37 23 8 34 32 2 ARCH ENEMY  Dead Eyes See No Future [EP] Century Media

37 26 — 13 13 34 47 -13 DRY KILL LOGIC  The Dead And Dreaming Repossession

38 19 19 1 26 34 62 -28 ATREYU  The Curse Victory

39 — — 41 1 33 — D YYRKOON  Occult Medicine Osmose

40 38 — 31 6 33 34 -1 CHEVELLE  This Type Of Thinking (Could Do Us In) Epic-Sony
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FOR MORE SPECIALTY CHART INFORMATION, VISIT WWW.CMJ.COM/NMR/AIRPLAY GENREFOCUS

ADDS

PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005

CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 122

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay

TW LW 2W PK WKS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 55 SAGE FRANCIS  A Healthy Distrust Epitaph

2 16 SEAN-GEMENI Cocaine            Parthine

3 9 OMNI  African American                                                                                     Self-Released

4 6 LABTEKWON  Song Of The Sovereign                                                                              Mush

5 6 THE GAME  The Documentary   Aftermath-Interscope

1 1 1 1 6 MF DOOM  MM..Food Rhymesayers

2 2 2 2 6 MAROONS  Ambush Quannum

3 4 4 3 7 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL  White People Atlantic-Elektra

#1 DEBUT

4 — — 4 1 SAGE FRANCIS  A Healthy Distrust Epitaph

5 6 6 5 7 HEIRUSPECS  A Tiger Dancing Razor And Tie

6 3 3 1 12 DE LA SOUL  The Grind Date Sanctuary

7 5 5 5 5 NAS  Street's Disciple Columbia

8 15 13 8 5 ILLOGIC  Celestial Clockwork Weightless

9 9 12 5 11 OH NO  The Disrupt Stones Throw

10 7 8 2 10 MOS DEF  The New Danger Geffen

UP 17 POSITIONS

11 28 25 11 3 R.A. THE RUGGED MAN  Die, Rugged Man, Die Nature Sounds

12 12 18 12 3 2PAC  Loyal To The Game Amaru-Interscope

13 11 17 11 4 EL-P  Collecting The Kid Definitive Jux

14 13 10 10 6 BLUEPRINT  Chamber Music Weightless

15 8 9 8 6 TEAM DEMOLITION  Yo! TD Raps Depth Charge

16 14 11 1 15 TALIB KWELI  The Beautiful Struggle Geffen

17 21 24 8 10 MIX MASTER MIKE  Bangzilla Scratch-Immortal

18 26 16 16 7 MCENROE AND BIRDAPRES  Nothing Is Cool Peanuts And Corn

19 19 15 15 5 PEDESTRIAN  "The Toss And Turn" [12-inch] Anticon

20 31 35 20 3 STORM/PRIEST/POEMCEES  3 Piece, Extra Mumbo, Vol. 1 SPP Waxworks

21 R 22 21 2 SANTINO  Hard to Get (Rid Of) Empire

22 29 23 22 3 CAM'RON  Purple Haze Roc-A-Fella-Def Jam

23 25 — 23 2 DAVE GHETTO  "The Game" [12-Inch] Counterflow

24 18 20 3 18 K-OS  Joyful Rebellion Astralwerks

25 — — 25 1 CHEMICAL BROTHERS  Push The Button Astralwerks

26 16 27 6 12 BEANS  Shock City Maverick Warp

27 40 19 7 18 WALE OYEJIDE  One Day, Everything Changed Shaman Works

28 36 — 28 2 UNTYIN' LOST SOULS  Various Artists Galactic Dust

29 30 — 14 7 PETE MISER  Camouflage Is Relative Coup De Grace

30 38 29 1 19 FOREIGN EXCHANGE  Connected BBE

31 R 21 15 7 SHAPESHIFTERS  Was Here Cornerstone RAS

32 23 — 7 12 ROB SONIC  Telicatessen Definitive Jux

33 — — 33 1 THE GAME  The Documentary Aftermath-Interscope

34 34 — 34 2 LIL JON AND THE EAST SIDE BOYZ  Crunk Juice TVT

35 — — 35 1 Q-UNIQUE  "The Set Up" [12-inch] Uncle Howie

36 — — 36 1 DMP  "Hear Me Knockin" [12-Inch] Teamsta

37 R — 5 17 CROWN CITY ROCKERS  Earthtones Basement

38 — — 38 1 CHANNEL LIVE  Mr. Prez Brick

39 — — 39 1 CHALI 2NA  "Come On" [12-inch] Traffic Entertainment Group

40 — — 40 1 ARCANE  Kidnap Self-Released

{HIP
HOP

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports of Hip-Hop and Urban releases from CMJ’s panel of 
college, commercial and non-commercial radio stations.

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports of RPM releases from CMJ’s panel of college, commercial and non-commercial radio
stations. A digest version of this chart reaches over 100,000 active music consumers in CMJ New Music Monthly. Visit www.cmj.com/nmm.

ADDS

RPM
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CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 125

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay

TW LW 2W PK WKS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 19 DAVID MORALES  2 Worlds Collide Def Mix-Ultra

2 9 TUSSLE  Kling Klang Troubleman Unlimited

3 5 CHEMICAL BROTHERS  "Galvanize" [single] Astralwerks

4 2 HIGH CONTRAST  High Society Breakbeat Science

4 2 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost Morr Music

1 2 1 1 6 ULRICH SCHNAUSS  A Strangely Isolated Place Domino

2 1 2 1 6 RONI SIZE  Return To V Thrive

3 10 14 3 5 LTJ BUKEM  Progression Session 10 Germany Good Looking

4 3 3 2 6 DADDY G  DJ Kicks !K7

5 4 13 4 4 STYROFOAM  Nothing's Lost Morr Music

6 7 6 6 4 BUGZ IN THE ATTIC  Got The Bug: Remixes Collection V2

7 5 5 5 6 GB  Soundtrack For Sunrise Sound In Color

8 6 4 4 5 TRAFIK  Bullet Global Underground

9 12 — 9 2 TUSSLE  Kling Klang Troubleman Unlimited

10 11 9 9 4 JOSH ONE  Narrow Path Myutopia

11 9 11 9 5 JIMMY EDGAR  Bounce, Make, Model Warp

#1 DEBUT

12 — — 12 1 CHEMICAL BROTHERS  Push The Button Astralwerks

13 18 22 13 3 HIGH CONTRAST  High Society Breakbeat Science

14 8 16 8 5 DFA COMPILATION #2  Various Artists DFA

15 13 37 13 5 MY ROBOT FRIEND  Hot Action! Proptronix

16 27 — 16 2 DAVID MORALES  2 Worlds Collide Def Mix-Ultra

17 17 20 17 4 URSULA 1000  Ursuladelica ESL

18 22 18 9 7 UNKLE  Never, Never, Land Global Underground

UP 13 POSITIONS

19 32 — 19 2 HEXSTATIC  Master View Ninja Tune

20 — — 20 1 RAINSTICK ORCHESTRA  Floating Glass Key In The Sky Ninja Tune

21 19 10 2 9 MACHINE DRUM  Bidness Merck

22 21 30 1 15 DJ KRUSH  Jaku Red Ink-Sony

23 20 34 3 12 JUNIOR BOYS  Last Exit Domino

24 37 — 24 2 TAL M. KLEIN  Alpha-Beats Aniligital

25 — — 25 1 KELLI ALI  Psychic Cat One Little Indian

26 24 8 3 8 AS ONE  Out Of The Darkness Ubiquity

27 14 7 7 6 DJ TIESTO  Parade Of The Athletes Nettwerk

28 — — 28 1 OCHRE  A Midsummer Nice Dream Toytronic

29 28 21 10 10 SUBTLE  A New White Lex

30 — — 30 1 DACM  Stéréotypie Asphodel

31 — — 31 1 REWIND 4  Various Artists Ubiquity

32 — — 32 1 YE YE  Two Brains For Feet Platinum

33 — — 33 1 STS9  Artifact 1320

34 — — 34 1 DAVID KRISTIAN  Sweet Bits Monochrome

35 — — 35 1 SOUL OF MAN  Y4K: Breakin' In Tha House Distinctive

36 33 — 16 8 CHRIS JOSS  You've Been Spiked ESL

37 39 28 24 4 CHICKS ON SPEED  99 Cents Chicks On Speed

38 — — 38 1 HANDSOME BOY MODELING SCHOOL   White People Atlantic-Elektra

39 — — 39 1 JOHN TEJADA  Logic Memory Center Plug Research

40 — — 40 1 FLUNK  Morning Star Kriztal

{
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JAZZ
PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005

CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 108

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay

TW LW 2W PK WKS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

1 13 ARCHIE SHEPP AND MAL WALDRON  Left Alone Revisited Synergy

2 13 LINCOLN CENTER JAZZ ORCHESTRA  A Love Supreme Palmetto

3 12 DAREK OLESZKIEWICZ  Like A Dream Cryptogramophone

4 10 KEN WALKER SEXTET  Terra Firma Synergy

5 9 WYNTON MARSALIS  Unforgiveable Blackness Blue Note

1 1 1 1 9 DR. LONNIE SMITH  Too Damn Hot Palmetto

2 2 3 2 5 STEVE TURRE  Spirits Up Above Highnote

3 3 2 2 5 MICHAEL WOLFF  Dangerous Vision Artemis

4 5 10 4 3 WAYNE SHORTER  Footprints Universal

5 4 4 1 16 MEDESKI MARTIN AND WOOD  End Of The World Party… Blue Note

UP 27 POSITIONS

6 33 — 6 2 ARCHIE SHEPP AND MAL WALDRON  Left Alone Revisited Synergy

#1 DEBUT

7 — — 7 1 NELS CLINE SINGERS  The Giant Pin Cryptogramophone

8 6 13 6 5 WALLACE RONEY  Prototype Highnote

9 13 23 7 15 MADELEINE PEYROUX  Careless Love Rounder

10 14 16 5 13 DON BYRON  Ivey-Divey Blue Note

11 10 8 8 6 RUDRESH MAHANTHAPPA  Mother Tongue Pi

12 17 — 4 13 MATTHEW SHIPP  Harmony And Abyss Thirsty Ear

13 8 9 1 17 BILL FRISELL  Unspeakable Nonesuch

14 — — 14 1 CARIBBEAN JAZZ PROJECT  Here And Now - Live In Concert Concord

15 — — 15 1 LINCOLN CENTER JAZZ ORCHESTRA  A Love Supreme Palmetto

16 12 12 4 15 PATRICIA BARBER  Live: A Fortnight In France Blue Note

17 11 11 11 6 MANUEL VALERA  Forma Nueva Mavo

18 9 15 8 8 DEEP BLUE ORGAN TRIO  Deep Blue Bruise Delmark

19 35 — 19 2 JUEZ  Shemspeed Alt Schule Modular Moods

20 — — 20 1 PUCHO AND HIS LATIN SOUL BROTHERS  The Hideout Milestone

21 — — 21 1 CHRISTIAN JACOB  Styne And Mine Wildermusic

22 26 — 22 2 DAREK OLESZKIEWICZ  Like A Dream Cryptogramophone

23 16 7 2 12 ALICE COLTRANE  Translinear Light Verve

24 — — 24 1 WYNTON MARSALIS  Unforgiveable Blackness Blue Note

25 R — 25 2 PHIL WOODS  This Is How I Feel About Quincy jazzed media

26 — — 26 1 KERMIT RUFFINS  Putamayo Presents Putumayo

27 — — 27 1 JEFF COFFIN  Bloom Compass

28 — — 28 1 MICHEL CAMILO  Solo Telarc

29 23 18 3 11 ART ENSEMBLE OF CHICAGO  Sirius Calling Pi

30 R — 30 2 OMAR SOSA  Mulatos OTA

31 39 — 31 2 MIKE HOLOBER AND THE GOTHAM…  Thought Trains Sons Of Sound

32 30 24 13 11 BRANFORD MARSALIS  Eternal Rounder

33 R 28 2 17 RAY CHARLES  Genius Loves Company Concord

34 R 29 12 7 JAZZ JAMAICA ALL STARS  Massive Dune

35 32 — 7 13 BRAD MEHLDAU  Live In Tokyo Nonesuch

36 19 17 14 9 KAHIL EL'ZABAR/DAVID MURRAY  We Is Delmark

37 — — 37 1 SHELLY BERG  Blackbird Concord

38 7 5 5 6 ERIC ALEXANDER  Dead Center Highnote

39 R — 21 6 SOWETO KINCH  Conversations With The Unseen Dune

40 22 26 17 8 ERNEST DAWKINS' NEW HORIZONS ENSEMBLE  Mean Ameen Delmark

{ NEW
WORLD

PERIOD ENDING 1/18/2005

CONTRIBUTING REPORTERS THIS WEEK: 103

VIEW AIRPLAY REPORTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY AT

www.cmj.com/nmr/airplay

TW LW 2W PK WKS ARTIST + TITLE LABEL

UP 16 POSITIONS

1 17 — 1 2 MANUEL GUAJIRO MIRABEL  Buena Vista Social Club Presents Nonesuch

2 1 1 1 12 TINARIWEN  Amassakoul World Village

3 2 3 1 18 ZAP MAMA  Ancestry In Progress Luaka Bop

4 3 2 2 8 MUSIC FROM THE CHOCOLATE LANDS  Various Artists Putumayo

5 4 4 4 9 CHARANGA CAKEWALK  Loteria De La Cumbia Lounge Triloka

6 6 11 6 5 SOUTH PACIFIC ISLANDS  Various Artists Putumayo

7 7 9 4 12 BOSSACUCANOVA  Uma Batida Diferente Six Degrees

8 10 6 6 5 BURNING SPEAR  Creation Rebel Heartbeat

9 8 7 7 6 MARTA GOMEZ  Cantos De Agua Dulce Chesky

10 5 5 5 4 BRENDA FASSIE  Greatest Hits Narada

11 14 — 11 2 GROUNDATION  We Free Again Young Tree

12 12 10 5 10 CARLA BRUNI  Quel Qu'un Ma Dit V2

13 9 14 9 3 SOWETO GOSPEL CHOIR  Voices From Heaven Shanachie

14 16 34 2 22 STEEL PULSE  African Holocaust RAS

15 11 8 1 15 ROKIA TRAORE  Bowmboi Nonesuch

16 18 15 3 12 RADIO TARIFA  Fiebre World Circuit

17 13 13 13 6 HORACE ANDY  From The Roots: Horace Andy Meets Mad Professor RAS

18 15 16 10 5 DAARA J  Boomerang Wrasse

#1 DEBUT

19 — — 19 1 LADYSMITH BLACK MAMBAZO  No Boundaries Heads Up

20 28 19 8 11 MOSQUITOS  Sunshine Barato Bar/None

21 — — 21 1 THE ROUGH GUIDE… CENTRAL ASIA Various Artists World Music Network

22 R — 3 17 WORLD GROOVE VOL. 1  Various Artists Putumayo

23 25 — 11 9 DOMENICO + 2  Sincerely Hot Luaka Bop

24 21 24 7 14 GOTAN PROJECT  Inspiracion-Espiracion XL

25 22 35 22 3 ORCHESTRA MAKASSY  The Original Recordings Arc

26 19 — 19 7 DUB TRIO  Exploring The Dangers Of ROIR

27 24 — 22 5 CAPLETON  Reign Of Fire VP

28 29 12 7 14 WOMEN OF LATIN AMERICA  Various Artists Putumayo

29 R 26 3 15 WORLD 2004  Various Artists Wrasse

30 R 30 5 20 LILA DOWNS  Una Sangre One Blood Narada

31 26 18 18 3 REGGAE ON THE RIVER  Live Sanctuary

32 R — 2 22 ANTIBALAS AFROBEAT ORCHESTRA  Who Is This America? Artemis

33 30 17 4 13 MORY KANTE  Sabou Riverboat

34 — — 34 1 TANIA LIBERTAD  Negro Color World Village

35 37 — 13 9 LUCIANO  Lessons Of Life Shanachie

36 — — 36 1 IMANI NGOMA TROUPE  Bape Dunya

37 R — 35 2 BRAZILIAN GIRLS  Lazy Lover [EP] Verve

38 R — 17 6 ENZO AVITABILE  Save The World Wrasse

39 R 28 28 3 PAOLO CONTE  Paolo Conte BMG

40 — — 40 1 BUJU BANTON  Buju And Friends VP

{

Chart information is based on combined airplay reports of New World releases from CMJ’s panel of college, commercial and non-commercial
radio stations. A digest version of this chart reaches over 100,000 active music consumers in CMJ New Music Monthly. Visit www.cmj.com/nmm.

ADDS
1 7 THE ROUGH GUIDE TO ASTOR PIAZZOLLA  Astor Piazzolla World Music Network

2 7 THE ROUGH GUIDE TO… CENTRAL ASIA  Various Artists World Music Network

3 4 HAWAIIAN SLACK KEY GUIAR MASTERS VOL. 2  Various Artists Windham Hill



GOING FOR ADDSUPCOMING PRIORITIES

JANUARY 25
AND YOU WILL KNOW US BY THE TRAIL OF DEAD  Worlds Apart Interscope
AUDIBLE Sky Signal Polyvinyl
BLOC PARTY "Tulips" [single] Dim Mak
BOY WITH A FISH Birds Fly Backwards Left Ear
BRENDAN ANDEREGG Falling Air Social Registry
CAPT. BRINGDOWN AND THE BUZZKILLS The Beach-Front Sock Hop
DAVID STEELE Underneath The Ice City Canyons
ERASURE  Nightbird Mute
FRAMES Burn The Maps Anti
FURTHER SEEMS FOREVER Hide Nothing Tooth And Nail
GOD DETHRONED The Lair Of The White Worm Metal Blade
GOSSIP/TRACY AND THE PLASTICS Real Damage [EP] Dim Mak
GRAHAM COXON Happiness In Magazines TRANSCOPIC-Astralwerks
HEAVY SLEEPER The Gifted Curse Self-Released
HIFI HiFi Generic
I AM KLOOT I Am Kloot Echo
JON OLIVA'S PAIN Tage Mahal Steamhammer
KAADA/PATTON Romances Ipecac
KASH Beauty Is Everywhere/Kash Sick Room
L'ALTRA Different Days Hefty
LCD SOUNDSYSTEM LCD Soundsystem EMI
LITTLE BRAZIL You And Me Mt. Fuji
MATTOID The Mattoid [EP] Cleft Music
MCENROE AND PIP SKID Disenfranchised 2/Funny Farm 2 Peanuts And Corn
MIDNIGHT LASERBEAM A Death In The Discotheque Mattress
MIKE DOUGHTY Skittish/Rockity Roll ATO
MOUNTAINS Mountains Apestaartje
PLAT Compulsion Unschooled
RADIOCRAFT Red Self-Released
ROBBERS ON HIGH STREET Tree City New Line
SONNETS Mystery Girl Failed Experiment
STANDS All Years Leaving Echo
STEREO TOTAL Do The Bambi Kill Rock Stars
TAILGUNNER Tailgunner Audio Racket
VALERIAN Inmitations Of Sorrow City Canyons
WE VERSUS THE SHARK Ruin Everything! Hello Sir

FEBRUARY 1
AMERICAN POPULAR  Sold Out (The American Way) Gig
BRAZILIAN GIRLS Brazilian Girls Verve
CEX Starship Galactica Temporary Residence
COLLIN HARRING  The Other Side Of Kindness Self-Released
CRAIG CHESLER Craig Chesler Blacksmith
DIERDRE  One Six Degrees
ED HARCOURT  Strangers Astralwerks
HILLSTOMP  Back Porch Blues Self-Released
KILLS No Wow RCA
MAGGIE'S CHOICE Tale For Free Self-Released
MORISSONPOE Glitter Girl... Ethology
RAZOR CRUSADE Infinite Water Deathwish
REZA Ray Of The Wine Hen House Studios
SNMNMNM As Best We Can Unschooled
SOULAR Time And Space Independent
STATIC AGE Neon Nights Electric Lives Tarantulas
SYLVIE LEWIS Tangos And Trantrums Cheap Lullaby
WE ACEDIASTS Pre Acediasts Mesh-Key


